

No. 13-5003

In the U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

AMERICAN PHYSICIANS & SURGEONS, INC. AND
ALLIANCE FOR NATURAL HEALTH USA,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

KATHLEEN G. SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES,
IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY, *ET AL.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, CIVIL CASE NO. 1:10-cv-00499-ABJ,
HON. AMY BERMAN JACKSON

APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH
(D.C. Bar No. 464777)
1250 Connecticut Ave., NW Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 355-9452
Facsimile: (202) 318-2254
Email: ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Table of Exhibits and Addendum	vi
Glossary.....	vii
Introduction.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
I. This Court Must Resolve Jurisdictional Issues Before Reaching the Merits of the “ <i>Hall</i> ” Count.....	4
A. <i>Hall</i> Does Not Bar Jurisdiction	4
B. §405 Does Not Bar the District Court’s Equity Jurisdiction.....	6
II. The 2012 Final Rule Does Not Moot Count IV.....	7
III. Plaintiffs Did Not Waive – Much Less <i>Irretrievably</i> Waive – their Claims under the Origination Clause	10
A. Plaintiffs Adequately Raised the Origination Clause	10
B. Origination-Clause Claims Are Not Waiveable.....	11
C. Plaintiffs Deserved Leave to Amend before Dismissal	12
Conclusion	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

	<i>Alley v. R.T.C.</i> , 984 F.2d 1202 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	11
*	<i>Am. Maritime Ass'n v. U.S.</i> , 766 F.2d 545 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	1, 9
	<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	11
	<i>Ass'n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 901 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2012)	3, 14
	<i>Ass'n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 4247 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	3-5, 7
*	<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004)	2, 10
	<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	11
	<i>Ciralsky v. CIA</i> , 355 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	11
*	<i>Ganem v. Heckler</i> , 746 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	4
	<i>Goosby v. Osser</i> , 409 U.S. 512 (1973)	1, 5-6
*	<i>Government of Guam v. Am. President Lines</i> , 28 F.3d 142 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	13
	<i>Great Plains Trust Co. v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter & Co.</i> , 313 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 2002).....	14
*	<i>Hagans v. Lavine</i> , 415 U.S. 528 (1974)	1, 5
	<i>Hall v. Bellmon</i> , 935 F.2d 1106 (10th Cir. 1991).....	14
	<i>Hall v. Sebelius</i> , 667 F.3d 1293 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	3-7

<i>Hubbard v. Lowe</i> , 226 F. 135, 140 (S.D.N.Y. 1915)	12
<i>Jones v. U-Haul Co.</i> , 2005 U.S. App. LEXIS 19629 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 9, 2005)	9
<i>Kendall v. U.S. ex rel. Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 524 (1838).....	4
<i>LaRouche v. Fowler</i> , 152 F.3d 974 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	6
<i>Lira v. Herrera</i> , 427 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	11
* <i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	6
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012)	3-4, 10, 13-14
<i>Peoples v. Dep’t of Agriculture</i> , 427 F.2d 561 (D.C. Cir. 1970)	4
<i>Phillips v. County of Allegheny</i> , 515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008)	14
<i>South Cent. Bell Tel. Co. v. Alabama</i> , 526 U.S. 160 (1999)	6
* <i>South Ottawa v. Perkins</i> , 94 (4 Otto) U.S. 260 (1877).....	2, 10, 12
<i>Stark v. Wickard</i> , 321 U.S. 288 (1944)	4
* <i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	4-5
* <i>Tuck v. Pan Am. Health Org.</i> , 668 F.2d 547 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	1, 6
<i>U.S. Nat. Bank of Oregon v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993)	2, 11
<i>U.S. v. Garde</i> , 848 F.2d 1307 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	8

* *Union of Concerned Scientists v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n*,
 711 F.2d 370 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 1, 8-9

STATUTES

U.S. CONST. art. I, §1, cl. 1 2, 4, 9-14
 U.S. CONST. art. I, §8, cl. 39
 * 28 U.S.C. §1653 1, 9-10
 42 U.S.C. §405 6-7
 42 U.S.C. §405(g) 3-4
 42 U.S.C. §405(h) 3-4
 Medicare Act,
 42 U.S.C. §§1395-1395kkk-1..... 2-3, 7, 9
 42 U.S.C. §1395a(b)9
 Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148,
 124 Stat. 119 (2010) 3, 10-14
 Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, §6405,
 124 Stat. 119, 768-69 (2010).....12

REGULATIONS AND RULES

FED. R. APP. P. 40 1
 FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6).....11
 FED. R. CIV. P. 15(b)..... 2, 9-10, 13
 FED. R. CIV. P. 15(b)(2).....10
 20 C.F.R. §404.640(b)(3).....7
 77 Fed. Reg. 25,284 (2012) 7-8

TABLE OF EXHIBITS AND ADDENDUM

Corporate Disclosure Statement	1
Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases	2
<i>AAPS v. Sebelius</i> , No. 10-0499-ABJ (D.D.C. Oct. 31, 2012) (decision)	4
<i>AAPS v. Sebelius</i> , No. 10-0499-ABJ (D.D.C. Oct. 31, 2012) (judgment)	40
<i>AAPS v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-5003 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	41
